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Agenda:
The agenda was published as:
 Project Review Subcommittee 6:30 PM Chair: Tom Adam 

I. Parliamentary Items 
a. Call to Order 

b. Modifications to and Adoption of Agenda (Additions/Deletions to Agenda)

II Public Communications - Non-Agenda Public Comment (2 min each) 

III Action Items 
a. Aldine Drive Slope Restoration – Final discussion and vote for recommendation to KTPG Board. 

IV Information Items 
a. Aldine Drive Slope - Talmadge – Discussion of Aldine Drive slope before Monroe in Talmadge status. 

Note: 4720 Norma Drive gazebo cell tower has been pushed to February because project manager is unable to attend the meeting. 
V Agenda for the next subcommittee meeting 
VI Adjournment
Parliamentary Items
Tom Adam called the meeting to order at 6:37pm.

Attendance
Committee members of the Project Review subcommittee are: Tom Adam, John Garrison, Sherry Hopwood, Daniele Laman, Fred Lindahl, David Moty, Roger Utt,Maggie McCann

Present for this meeting:

Tom Adam, John Garrison, Daniele Laman, Fred Lindahl, David Moty, Roger Utt, Maggie McCann
Also present were community members: Ralph Reibli, Bob Coffin (who is also an elected KTPG member, but not a member of this subcommittee)

Absent:

Sherry Hopwood, Dick Bart (deceased)
Approval of the agenda
Daniele Laman - Motion to approve agenda, with modification that information item on slope should include Fairmont as well as Aldine
Seconded – Roger Utt
The motion passed unanimously.
Action Items:
Aldine Slope - Final discussion and vote for recommendation to KTPG Board.
Project Background Information
The Aldine Slope Restoration project is a project that has been in the planning stages for several years. Portions of the slope above the south side of Aldine Drive have suffered from erosion.  The object of the project is to build a retaining wall to prevent further erosion, to protect property on the top of the slope as well as safe access to the Aldine roadway.  Other considerations include conducting the project in a manner consistent with the goals of the Mid Cities Community Plan (E.g. bike access, pedestrian access, visual aesthetics, native vegetation, etc.).  Prior to this meeting, the subcommittee had created a list of 18 questions about the project and had sent those questions to the City.  The City had sent a reply to those questions, and the KTPG then voted on a series of recommendations to the City with a request for the City to reply.  The City sent a reply to the subcommittee, and the subcommittee plans in this meeting to consider that reply and potentially take a formal vote (E.g. Approval, Rejection, Conditional Approval) on the project.

Participation by the City and by Landowners

There was discussion about the fact that the City did not send a representative to the subcommittee meeting.  Tom Adam said that he notified the City that we would be discussing this item and asked the City to send a representative from the City Planning office.  The City declined to do so, saying that they believed they had addressed all issues/questions raised by the community/KTPG already, and that there was no budget for someone from the City to attend the meeting.  

However, the subcommittee does not agree with the City’s interpretation.  The subcommittee has previously sent the City a list of 18 recommendations based on projects plans the City has provided to KTPG.  In some cases, the City’s reply to those recommendations (E.g. the Plant Palette) has been to reply with the same information.  The City has not updated their plans, nor have they provided any justification for why they have not updated their plans.  It is the consensus of the subcommittee that this is not acceptable.  

Due to the Brown Act, it is a requirement that the planning group hold open meetings for all substantive discussions on action items.  In order to hold an informed discussion, it is essential that the City provide a representative to the meeting.  The subcommittee therefore concludes that it is part of the mission of the City planning office to work with community planning groups on exactly these types of issues, and that the City must send a representative to these meetings.  
It is noted that none of the property owners at the top of the slope are present for the meeting.  They have been active participants in several previous meetings and the subcommittee regrets that none of them happened to be present for this particular meeting.  There was discussion around whether they knew about the meeting or not, and whether it was announced at the January KTPG meeting or not.  It was noted by the Chair, Tom Adam, that he made an announcement at the KTPG meeting in January that a final discussion and vote on this project would be conducted at the January Project Review meeting.  The property owners were not contacted personally by the subcommittee.  {Note: the subcommittee does not have a mechanism to determine what property owners might be affected by a decision or a mechanism to know how to contact them.  The subcommittee does routinely notify a project applicant if their project is going to be considered at a meeting.  This subcommittee meeting was publicized as usual.  Namely it was included in the agenda sent to the City several days (more than 72 hours) ahead of the meeting, as required.  Additionally, the agenda was e-mailed directly to everyone who has registered with the City to receive such notifications.  A mention of the subcommittee meeting was made on the KTPG facebook page, which contained a link to the KTPG website (www.ktpg.org).  The full agenda was posted on the KTPG website.]  Two other community members, Bob Coffin and Ralph Reibli, while not owning property at the top of the slope, do have an interest in the success of the project and were in attendance.
Allocation of roadway width
There was discussion about the width of the roadway, and the desire for the project to provide

· A safe width for the automobile lanes 

· Space for safe bicycling, especially on the uphill (Westbound) side 

· Space for eventual construction of a sidewalk to facilitate a pedestrian connection between the communities.  

Some of the points raised in discussion included:

· The most recent plans provided to KTPG by the city date from July 2009.  Are these still the latest plans?

· The plans mark the width of the roadway at 31 feet.  Is this width constant for the entire segment of roadway?

· There have been conflicting messages about the possibility of a sidewalk.  It is possible to view city documents (especially the Mid City Community Plan) as indicating the need for pedestrian connections.  Elsewhere there is a mention that sidewalks might not be included on steep hillside roadways, but there is not a description of what constitutes a steep hillside area, and this statement does not seem to be written so as to prohibit sidewalks in any case.  The Chair noted a sidewalk has been the topic at several meetings and the City has responded that this project is funded with emergency funds and a sidewalk is not in its scope of work. 
· There have also been conflicting messages about the need for a “Jersey Barrier” and whether that barrier is optional or not.  The Jersey Barrier is not shown on the plans the city has provided to KTPG.  How much room would the Jersey Barrier take?  Can the space for the Jersey Barrier be used instead to build a sidewalk as a buffer space?  Could the money for the Jersey Barrier be used instead to pay for the a sidewalk?

· It is the subcommittees understanding that the width of the roadway is 31 feet throughout the length of the segment.  It is also the understanding of the subcommittee that a Jersey Barrier would consume part of that space, and that the space could instead be better used by setting it aside for construction of a future sidewalk if the city will not build a sidewalk as part of this project.  

The consensus was to include a recommendation based upon the subcommittees understanding that the total width of the roadway is 31 feet -  the recommendation is to stripe the roadway so as to be allocating the space as follows:

· Uphill  (Westbound) = 14 feet

· Downhill (Eastbound) = 12 feet

· Stripe 5 feet for a future sidewalk (if the sidewalk cannot be built as part of the project)
Noise study

Bob Coffin raised the question of recommending the city perform a noise study.  Roger Utt said that the city would likely say that issue had been studied already.   He mentioned that the city did a Negative Declaration for this project and that the Negative Declaration might include a statement already stating that the project would not increase road noise.  The subcommittee looked through the Negative Declaration and did not see that the noise issue had been addressed.   There was discussion about whether a noise study would impact the project timeline or not, and whether there was any practical way to mitigate the noise impact or not.  These questions could not be definitively addressed without a representative of the City present.
The subcommittee believes that a solid concrete wall would increase noise on the opposite side of the canyon.  This effect may be even more pronounced than originally planned given that there is now a question about whether or not the wall will be suitably covered with vegetation.  The consensus of the subcommittee is to recommend that a noise study be conducted to assess the noise impact of the wall, especially to houses located on the opposite side of the canyon from the wall.

Top of wall cross-section, and vegetation coverage

The city has stated that the goal is to have plants grow to cover 50% of the wall within 2 year’s time.  The vegetation is for visual aesthetics as well as noise dampening.  Originally, vegetation was to be planted at the bottom of the wall to grow up the wall, as well as vegetation at the top of the wall to grow down the wall. 
The city has now decided not to plant vegetation at the bottom of the wall because there is not enough room for workers to safely maintain these plantings.  

The city still plans to include vegetation at the top of the wall.  The city has said that the property owners at the top of the wall will be responsible for watering that vegetation.  The subcommittee reviewed the plans for the top of the wall.  The cross-section of the top of the wall includes a cap on the wall which extends horizontally outward from the wall on both sides (like a “T” shape).  The design of the top of the wall now includes a planed cable fence at the top of the wall for safety of persons walking on the top of the hillside.  There is not much room between the wall and the cable fence, so this does not leave much room for planting vegetation at the top of the wall.  Also, anything planted there would need to not only grow in the small space allotted, but then climb over the cap and then down the wall in order to provide coverage.  
The consensus of the subcommittee is that the evolution of the city’s plans (including the lack of plantings at the bottom of the wall, the cap at the top of the wall cross-section, and the cable fence on the hillside) make it unlikely that pants will grow to cover 50% of the wall in two years, and that they may never grow to cover any significant portion of the wall. 
MTS – Alternate Bus Routes

There was discussion about whether the City has made a final determination pertaining to the bus route that currently uses Aldine Slope, and how that route will be modified during construction.  It is the understanding of the committee that no formal determination has been made, but that the City plans to use a smaller shuttle bus and to use an alternate route during the construction project.
Scope of Work 

In the plans provided by the city to KTPG, the Western end of the wall seems to stop short of what is needed.  According to the plans (which include a contour map of the slope) the slope is equally steep to the west of where the city shows the wall ending.  

It is the consensus of the subcommittee that the city should review where the wall should end, and what the complete scope of work should be.
Mature trees
The subcommittee restated that it is important to preserve the 5 existing mature trees that are adjacent to the roadway.  The city has stated that these trees will be preserved but they are not shown on the current plans and the city has not provided detail about how the roadway will accommodate the trees.

It is the consensus of the subcommittee that the 5 trees should be preserved and that the city should revise the plans to show how they are accomplishing this.  The city should show the path of the guard rail and how it will be placed in respect to the trees.
Kensington cobble

There have been numerous conversations between the community and the city with respect to the type of rock used in the wall surface.  The city has verbally stated that Kensington cobble will be used, in keeping with native materials found in the community and which are used in other architectural elements within the community.  However, the most recent plans provided by the city are not specific in this regard.  

Plant palette
KTPG has previously requested that the city modify their plant palette to include vegetation native to the local canyons.  The latest plant palette provided by the city still includes numerous non-native plants.  

The consensus of the subcommittee is to recommend that the plant palette be modified to include predominately native vegetation, found in our local canyons.  The city should especially focus on what native plants can be used to provide the desired coverage on the wall.  Non-native plants should not be used unless there is no suitable native alternative.
Motion and Vote on recommendation

John M. Garrison made a motion for the subcommittee to recommend Approval of the project with the conditions agreed to by the subcommittee.  These conditions include the conditions previously agreed by the subcommittee as well as two new conditions (the noise study and the scope of work).  [Note: the list of conditions is found in the Appendix E to these minutes.] 
Daniele Laman seconded the motion.
There was discussion around the back-and-forth interactions between KTPG and the City and the fact that recommendations were currently spread across multiple documents.  The subcommittee indicated a desire for the subcommittee Secretary (John M. Garrison) combine the documents pertaining to the conditions for improved readability.  This would include combining the document with the original 18 questions from the subcommittee, the KTPG recommendations taken in response to the city’s reply to those questions, and the 2 new recommendations agreed to tonight.  The wording would also be updated to reflect the most complete information available to the subcommittee as of January 27, 2010.  The secretary agreed to update this document and circulate it, along with the DRAFT subcommittee minutes, to the subcommittee prior to the February KTPG meeting.   The secretary will also forward the full document to the KTPG chair so that the full document will be available to the KTPG members prior to the KTPG February meeting.
Roger Utt said that he planned to vote against the recommendation because believes there are better, less visually obtrusive approaches to a vertical wall design.  He says these were discussed in previous years but that the city has proceeded down the path of the vertical wall.  He does believe that if a vertical wall is to be built, that the subcommittee is right to pass a motion such as this, where we approve the wall but with the inclusion of all the recommendations we have made.

In favor:
Tom Adam, John Garrison, Daniele Laman, Fred Lindahl, David Moty

Opposed:

Roger Utt
The motion passed 5-1.

Information Items:
Slopes along Aldine Drive and Fairmont Drive - Talmadge 

During the recent rains, there has been erosion along some of the slope areas along Aldine Drive and Fairmont Drive in Talmadge.  There was discussion about whether this was in or close to either of the roadway easement, and whether it could be viewed from either of the roadways.  No affected residents were present, nor was a representative of the City present to discuss the issue.  The City does not have an active project pertaining to the issue.
Agenda for next meeting

It is anticipated that the following items might be put on the next subcommittee meeting agenda, depending on whether the appropriate information (E.g. an application or City response) has been provided to the subcommittee

· 4720 Norma Drive gazebo cell tower
· Aldine Slope Restoration in Kensington

Adjournment
Tom Adam – moves to adjourn

John M. Garrison – seconded

Passed unanimously
Appendix A - 2009-07-22 List of 18 Questions/Issues
At the July 27, 2009 Project Review Subcommittee meeting, representatives from the City and the Aldine Slope Project gave a presentation on the Project.  The subcommittee discussed the project and formulated a list of 18 issues on which the subcommittee needed more information:

1.
The road striping plan

2.
How will the proposed “Jersey Barrier” affect any future sidewalk

3.
Safety barrier at top of wall

4.
Continuous fencing at property line

5.
Plant palette

6.
Copy of maintenance contract for homeowners

7.
Rip Rap – river rock v. angular

8.
Site drainage along the wall and water flows across the street

9.
Protection of the trees and their potential as a safety hazard

10.
Plans for the staging area.

11.
Clearer idea of actual wall heights

12.
Re-evaluation of the undulations in the wall

13.
Detailed view of how the wall terminates

14.
Possible relocation of fire hydrant

15.
MTS:  Alternative bus routes

16.
Afterhours traffic control plan

17.  
BMPs from adjacent homeowners concerning water drainage

18.
Fire control plan along the canyon edges.  Will the equipment potentially cause sparks?

Tom Adam sent a draft copy of this list of questions to the City on August 11, 2009 and a final copy on September 25, 2009 after the minutes from the July meeting were officially approved by the subcommittee.
Appendix B - 2009 November - City Response to the List of 18 KTPG Questions/Issues

1. Road Striping Plan.

City Response: The final striping will be the same as in the existing condition.
2. How will the Jersey barrier Affect any Future Sidewalk.
City Response: We are not aware of any plans for future sidewalk and this issue is not part of this project scope of work.  The concrete barrier will not affect the future road widening to include a class III bikeway. With two 14-foot future lanes (Class III bikeway) there will still be at least a 2-foot buffer to the barrier.
3. Safety Barrier at Top of Wall.
City Response: The cable railing is standard design (please see attachment A). This will be placed at the top of the wall.  In addition to the safety barrier, each lot will retain the existing fencing at the back of the yards.
4. Continuous Fencing at Property Line.
City Response: Any disturbed backyard fencing will be restored as in the existing condition with similar type and color.
5. Plant Palette.
City Response: Per the discussion that took place at July 22nd meeting, Mr. Utt volunteered to provide specific information regarding the Plant Palette to the project team for review and possible use in the project. City staff coordinated with Mr. Adam to receive the information that Mr. Utt was going to provide, however staff was notified by Mr. Adam on August 8, 2009 via email that: Mr. Utt will not provide plant palette for project team review, therefore we have proceed with the design per DSD and Caltrans guidelines.
6. Copy of maintenance contract for homeowners.
City Response: City will not ask the homeowners to enter into any type of contract or agreement to maintain the landscape, the landscape will be maintained by the contractor for 25 months from the time of the landscape completion.
7. Rip Rap River Rock v. angular.
City Response: Comment noted. The final plans will specify rounded rock.
8. Site drainage along the wall and water flows across the street.
City Response: Water will drain along the back of the wall and into the street as in the existing condition. Drainage from the slope above the walls will drain into a brow ditch and the flow from the brow ditch will drain to a shallow swale on the side of the road and then discharge as in the existing conditions.
9. Protection of the trees and their potential as a safety hazard.
City Response: The three large trees will be protected. A metal guard rail will be constructed to protect motorists and the trees.
10. Plans for the staging Area.
City Response: The staging area will be limited to the closed portions of the road. The contractor will not be allowed to stage in the open flat area between the walls.
11. Clear idea of actual wall heights.
City Response: Wall heights will vary from 6 to 24 feet.
12. Re-evaluation of the undulations in the wall.
City Response: Per the VIA report, “Any change in the angle of the retaining wall tops shall occur at the pilasters and not between”. As required, the top of the wall will slope consistently between columns as needed to adjust wall heights to accommodate appropriate grading and drainage.
13. Detailed view of how the wall terminates.
City Response: Decorative pilasters will be constructed at the ends of the walls. At the pilaster, the wall will angle and turn back into the slope and terminate as grades permit.
14. Possible relocation of fire hydrant.
City Response: The fire hydrant is behind the existing curb and does not require relocation.
15. MTS: alternative bus routes.
City Response: As also discussed in the July 22nd meeting, City is in contact with MTS to see if there is a possibility of using MTS shuttles. City and MTS are currently working on different terms and conditions related to the shuttle services option.
16. After hours traffic control plan
City Response: The road will be closed during non-working hours.
17. BMP's from adjacent homeowners concerning water drainage.
City Response: The surface water and private drains are discharged into a ditch at and behind the top of the wall. The water then drains down to the end of the wall where it is discharged. From there, the water will follow its current drainage patterns along the south side of Aldine Drive.
18. Fire Control Plan along the canyon edges will the equipment 
City Response: According to the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, the contractor is required to furnish & maintain in good condition all equipments and facilities required for the execution of the work. The contractor is required to implement and maintain Best Management Practices for wind erosion control, tracking control, erosion and sediment control, non-storm water control, and waste management and materials pollution control. Moreover, the contractor’s work will mostly be on the damaged slope areas (southerly edge of the road) and not at the canyon’s edge (northerly edge of the road). The City will have an engineer on site at all time to enforce the contract requirements. It is unlikely that a fire will start due to construction equipments.
Appendix C - 2009-11-23 Recommendations

The subcommittee developed the following recommendations for the Aldine Drive Slope Restoration Project after review of the City’s November 2009 response to the Project Review subcommittee’s comments and questions of July 22, 2009 which were sent to the City on September 25, 2009.

.

1. Question #1, 9:

a. Recommend that striping should be used to warn eastbound (downhill) traffic of, and guide it away from, the approach of the guardrail which is planned for the separation of vehicular traffic from the existing mature trees.

2. Question #2:
a. Recommend that Transportation & Engineering review the assessment letter of October 23, 2009 for the compatibility of the project with the future inclusion of a sidewalk. Page 135 of the Mid-City Community plan cites the Vision and Goal for promoting pedestrian circulation.

3. Questions #3, 8, 13, 17:

a. Recommend provision of a cross section through the top of the wall, cable rail, planter strip, and brow ditch to illustrate how these 4 components relate and work together.

b. Recommend drainage from the top of the wall and along its base should be engineered to keep the water flow on the south (downhill) side of the street only, and not flow across the lanes of traffic.

4. Question #4:

a. Recommend permanent, continuous, safety fencing within the contract’s limit of work.

5. Question #5:

a. Recommend provision of a plant palette which emulates the native species of the adjacent canyon for re-vegetation of the public and private right-of-way disturbed by the construction of the wall.

6. Question #6:

a. Recommend lenders be responsible for landscape watering should a house become vacant during the initial 25 months of watering before the vegetation becomes established.

7. Question #7:

a. Recommend use of Kensington cobble over the Sierra Creek cobble cited in the construction documents.

8. Question #10, 16:

a. Recommend staging equipment in the eastbound (downhill) lane of traffic near the base of the hill where the road is widest.

b. Recommend that the westbound (uphill) lane of traffic remain open after work hours.

9. Question #11:

a. Recommend provision of a scalable drawing of the wall with elevation heights indicated along the top.

10. Question #12:

a. No recommendation.

11. Question #14:

a. No recommendation.

12. Question #15:

a. Recommend updating the KPTG of any bus routing plans by the MTS as they become available.

13. Question #18:

a. No recommendation.
Motion by Daniele Laman, seconded by Fred Lindahl that we submit our recommendations to the full board and request that city staff and the contractor present updated drawings and responses at the January, 2010 regular KTPG meeting that specifically address our comments. Motion was approved unanimously.
Appendix D - 2010 January – Consolidated Questions, City Reply, and KTPG Recommendations
1. Road Striping Plan
a. City Response: The final striping will be the same as in the existing condition.
i. Recommend that striping should be used to warn eastbound (downhill) traffic of, and guide it away from, the approach of the guardrail which is planned for the separation of vehicular traffic from the existing mature trees.
2. How will the Jersey barrier Affect any Future Sidewalk.
a. City Response: We are not aware of any plans for future sidewalk and this issue is not part of this project scope of work.  The concrete barrier will not affect the future road widening to include a class III bikeway. With two 14-foot future lanes (Class III bikeway) there will still be at least a 2-foot buffer to the barrier.
i. Recommend that Transportation & Engineering review the assessment letter of October 23, 2009 for the compatibility of the project with the future inclusion of a sidewalk. Page 135 of the Mid-City Community plan cites the Vision and Goal for promoting pedestrian circulation.
3. Safety Barrier at Top of Wall.
a. City Response: The cable railing is standard design (please see attachment A). This will be placed at the top of the wall.  In addition to the safety barrier, each lot will retain the existing fencing at the back of the yards.
i. Recommend provision of a cross section through the top of the wall, cable rail, planter strip, and brow ditch to illustrate how these 4 components relate and work together.

ii. Recommend drainage from the top of the wall and along its base should be engineered to keep the water flow on the south (downhill) side of the street only, and not flow across the lanes of traffic.
4. Continuous Fencing at Property Line.
a. City Response: Any disturbed backyard fencing will be restored as in the existing condition with similar type and color.
i. Recommend permanent, continuous, safety fencing within the contract’s limit of work.
5. Plant Palette.
a. City Response: Per the discussion that took place at July 22nd meeting, Mr. Utt volunteered to provide specific information regarding the Plant Palette to the project team for review and possible use in the project. City staff coordinated with Mr. Adam to receive the information that Mr. Utt was going to provide, however staff was notified by Mr. Adam on August 8, 2009 via email that: Mr. Utt will not provide plant palette for project team review, therefore we have proceed with the design per DSD and Caltrans guidelines.
i. Recommend provision of a plant palette which emulates the native species of the adjacent canyon for re-vegetation of the public and private right-of-way disturbed by the construction of the wall.
6. Copy of maintenance contract for homeowners.
a. City Response: City will not ask the homeowners to enter into any type of contract or agreement to maintain the landscape, the landscape will be maintained by the contractor for 25 months from the time of the landscape completion.
i. Recommend lenders be responsible for landscape watering should a house become vacant during the initial 25 months of watering before the vegetation becomes established.
7. Rip Rap River Rock v. angular.
a. City Response: Comment noted. The final plans will specify rounded rock.
i. Recommend use of Kensington cobble over the Sierra Creek cobble cited in the construction documents.
8. Site drainage along the wall and water flows across the street.
a. City Response: Water will drain along the back of the wall and into the street as in the existing condition. Drainage from the slope above the walls will drain into a brow ditch and the flow from the brow ditch will drain to a shallow swale on the side of the road and then discharge as in the existing conditions.
i. Recommend provision of a cross section through the top of the wall, cable rail, planter strip, and brow ditch to illustrate how these 4 components relate and work together.

ii. Recommend drainage from the top of the wall and along its base should be engineered to keep the water flow on the south (downhill) side of the street only, and not flow across the lanes of traffic.
9. Protection of the trees and their potential as a safety hazard.
a. City Response: The five large trees will be protected. A metal guard rail will be constructed to protect motorists and the trees.
i. Recommend that striping should be used to warn eastbound (downhill) traffic of, and guide it away from, the approach of the guardrail which is planned for the separation of vehicular traffic from the existing mature trees.
10. Plans for the staging Area.
a. City Response: The staging area will be limited to the closed portions of the road. The contractor will not be allowed to stage in the open flat area between the walls.
i. Recommend staging equipment in the eastbound (downhill) lane of traffic near the base of the hill where the road is widest.

ii. Recommend that the westbound (uphill) lane of traffic remain open after work hours.
11. Clear idea of actual wall heights.
a. City Response: Wall heights will vary from 6 to 24 feet.

12. Re-evaluation of the undulations in the wall.
a. City Response: Per the VIA report, “Any change in the angle of the retaining wall tops shall occur at the pilasters and not between”. As required, the top of the wall will slope consistently between columns as needed to adjust wall heights to accommodate appropriate grading and drainage.

13. Detailed view of how the wall terminates.
a. City Response: Decorative pilasters will be constructed at the ends of the walls. At the pilaster, the wall will angle and turn back into the slope and terminate as grades permit.
i. Recommend provision of a cross section through the top of the wall, cable rail, planter strip, and brow ditch to illustrate how these 4 components relate and work together.

ii. Recommend drainage from the top of the wall and along its base should be engineered to keep the water flow on the south (downhill) side of the street only, and not flow across the lanes of traffic.
14. Possible relocation of fire hydrant.
a. City Response: The fire hydrant is behind the existing curb and does not require relocation.

15. MTS: alternative bus routes.
a. City Response: As also discussed in the July 22nd meeting, City is in contact with MTS to see if there is a possibility of using MTS shuttles. City and MTS are currently working on different terms and conditions related to the shuttle services option.

16. After hours traffic control plan
a. City Response: The road will be closed during non-working hours.
i. Recommend staging equipment in the eastbound (downhill) lane of traffic near the base of the hill where the road is widest.

ii. Recommend that the westbound (uphill) lane of traffic remain open after work hours.
17. BMP's from adjacent homeowners concerning water drainage.
a. City Response: The surface water and private drains are discharged into a ditch at and behind the top of the wall. The water then drains down to the end of the wall where it is discharged. From there, the water will follow its current drainage patterns along the south side of Aldine Drive.
i. Recommend provision of a cross section through the top of the wall, cable rail, planter strip, and brow ditch to illustrate how these 4 components relate and work together.

ii. Recommend drainage from the top of the wall and along its base should be engineered to keep the water flow on the south (downhill) side of the street only, and not flow across the lanes of traffic.
18. Fire Control Plan along the canyon edges with the equipment
a. City Response: According to the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, the contractor is required to furnish & maintain in good condition all equipments and facilities required for the execution of the work. The contractor is required to implement and maintain Best Management Practices for wind erosion control, tracking control, erosion and sediment control, non-storm water control, and waste management and materials pollution control. Moreover, the contractor’s work will mostly be on the damaged slope areas (southerly edge of the road) and not at the canyon’s edge (northerly edge of the road). The City will have an engineer on site at all time to enforce the contract requirements. It is unlikely that a fire will start due to construction equipments.
Appendix E – KTPG Project Review Subcommittee Conditional Approval of the Aldine Drive Slope Restoration Project

John M. Garrison made a motion to recommend the KTPG grant conditional approval of the Aldine Drive Slope Restoration Project, subject to the following conditions:

1. The road striping plan shall be used to warn eastbound (downhill) traffic of, and guide it away from, the approach of the guardrail which is planned for the separation of vehicular traffic from the existing mature trees.
2. Rather than a Jersey Barrier, the project shall leave space for the future inclusion of a sidewalk on the south side of the drive.  The Transportation & Engineering is asked to review the assessment letter of October 23, 2009 for the compatibility of the project with the future inclusion of a sidewalk. Page 135 of the Mid-City Community plan cites the Vision and Goal for promoting pedestrian circulation.
3. The drainage from the top of the wall and along its base shall be engineered to keep the water flow on the south (downhill) side of the street only, and not flow across the lanes of traffic.
4. The project shall feature permanent, continuous, safety fencing within the contract’s limit of work.
5.  The project shall utilize a plant palette which emulates the native species of the adjacent canyon for re-vegetation of the public and private right-of-way disturbed by the construction of the wall.

6. The city shall ensure that lenders are responsible for landscape watering should an adjacent house become vacant during the initial 25 months of watering before the vegetation becomes established.
7. The project shall use Kensington cobble, not the Sierra Creek cobble cited in the construction documents.
8. The project plan shall include staging equipment in the eastbound (downhill) lane of traffic near the base of the hill where the road is widest.

9. During construction, the westbound (uphill) lane of traffic remain shall open after work hours.
10. The city shall conduct a noise study to assess the noise impact of the wall, especially to houses located on the opposite side of the canyon from the wall.
11. The city shall examine the planned length of the wall to ensure that the wall is long enough and that the scope of the project includes the entire section of slope that needs to be included.
Daniele Laman seconded the motion.
The result of the vote was:

In favor:

Tom Adam, John Garrison, Daniele Laman, Fred Lindahl, David Moty

Opposed:

Roger Utt

The motion passed 5-1.

